
Reference:  AF11/863 

TO: MAYOR PERRYMAN (EX OFFICIO) 
DONALD CURRIE (PRESIDING MEMBER) 
CR ANDREW LEE 
JEROEN ZWIJNENBURG 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
DIRECTOR - CORPORATE SERVICES 
FINANCE MANAGER 
SIMON SMITH, PARTNER, GALPINS  

CC: ALL MEMBERS 
DIRECTOR - OPERATIONAL SERVICES 
GOVERNANCE OFFICER  
HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGER  
TEAM LEADER FINANCE  

NOTICE is hereby given that the Audit Committee will meet in the following 
Meeting Room on the day, date and time as follows:  

Audit Committee 
(Committee Room, Level 4) 

Tuesday, 30th September, 2014 at 5.30 p.m. 

An agenda for the meeting is enclosed herewith. 

Grant HUMPHRIES  
DIRECTOR - CORPORATE SERVICES 

3
rd
 September, 2014 

MJT  

NOTE: Whilst this agenda has been sent electronically, due to 
extensive content, a hard copy will be delivered to Audit 
Committee Members. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Meeting to be held on Tuesday, 30th September 2014 at 5.30 p.m. 
in the Committee Room, Civic Centre, 10 Watson Terrace, Mount Gambier 

AGENDA 

PRESENT: Donald Currie (Presiding Member) 
Jeroen Zwijnenburg 
Cr Andrew Lee  

APOLOGY/IES: 

COUNCIL MEMBERS/ 
OTHERS AS  
OBSERVERS: 

GUESTS: Mr Simon Smith, Auditor, Galpins 

COUNCIL EMPLOYEES 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr Grant Humphries, Director - Corporate Services 

Mr Mark McShane, Chief Executive Officer  
Mr Gary Button, Finance Manager  

OTHER APOLOGIES: 

WE ACKNOWLEDGE THE BOANDIK PEOPLES AS THE TRADITIONAL CUSTODIANS OF 
THE LAND WHERE WE MEET TODAY.  WE RESPECT THEIR SPIRITUAL RELATIONSHIP 
WITH THE LAND AND RECOGNISE THE DEEP FEELINGS OF ATTACHMENT OUR 
INDIGENOUS PEOPLES HAVE WITH THIS LAND. 

MINUTES: moved the minutes of the previous meeting held 
on Tuesday, 26th August, 2014 be taken as read and confirmed.  

seconded 

QUESTIONS: 

(a)  With Notice – Nil received 

(b) Without Notice –   

1. REPORTS FOR INFORMATION

The Director - Corporate Services reported that the following Council Reports were 
provided to the Audit Committee for information:  

1.1 CCS Report No. 54/2014 – Strategic Plan Report 

1.2 CCS Report No. 57/2014 – Budget Update (BRS as at 30th June, 2014) 

1.3 CCS Report No. 58/2014 – Interim Budget Update 

RECOMMENDATION NO. 1 

moved it be recommended that the above reports be received. 

seconded  
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2. EXTERNAL AUDITOR – END OF YEAR REPORT 
 
 The Director - Corporate Services reported:  
 
 (a) following the recent annual end of year audit, Council has now received the 

subsequent Audit Management letter;  
 
  
 RECOMMENDATION NO. 2 
 
  moved it be recommended 
 

(a) the letter be received and contents noted; 
 

(b) the Audit findings and recommendations be referred to the Council administration for 
attention and to the Audit Committee for ongoing monitoring; 

 
(c) Councils External Auditor be advised of this course of action. 

 
  seconded  
  
3. AUDIT WORK PROGRAM 2007 - 2014  
 

 The Director - Corporate Services reported: 
 
 (a) the Audit Committee should continually review the Audit Work Program to establish 

whether any adjustments are required to be introduced for the particular financial 
years activities; 

 
 (b) the Audit Work Program 2007-2014 was last reviewed and adopted in August 2014; 
 
 (c) the following activities and associated timelines (extracted from the Audit Work 

Program) are highlighted in abbreviated form, for the Committees review:  
 
 FEBRUARY 2013  Work Plan 

 Treasury Management Reviews 

 Asset Reviews 

 Policy reviews incorporating; 

 Internal Controls 

 Fraud and Corruption Framework 

 Whistleblowing 

 Risk Management 

 Budget Performance 
 

  MAY 2013  Interim External Audit 

 Work Plan 

 Business Continuity 

 Business Plan and Budget 
 

 

 AUGUST 2013  Work Plan 

 Annual Report to Council incorporating; 

 Self Assessment 

 Review of Work Plan 

 Review of Terms of Reference 
 

  NOVEMBER 2013  Work Plan 
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 Statutory External Audit

 AFS authorisation by Presiding Member

 Council Annual Report Compliance

RECOMMENDATION NO. 3 

moved it be recommended the report be received; 

seconded  

4. ADOPTION OF AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Director – Corporate Services reported: 

1. Annual Financial Statements

(a) Section 126 (4)(a) of the Local Government Act 1999 requires the City of
Mount Gambier’s Audit Committee to review the Annual Financial Statements 
for the year ended 30th June, 2014.  A further requirement is that the Chief 
Executive Officer and the Presiding Member of the City of Mount Gambier’s 
Audit Committee certify the independence of Council’s Auditor, Galpins; 

(b) the City of Mount Gambier’s Annual Financial Statements for 2014 have been 
prepared in accordance with the Local Government Act, the Local Government 
(Financial Management) Regulations 2011, the Australian Accounting 
Standards and the Model Financial Statements; 

(c) the City of Mount Gambier’s Audit Committee is required to review the Annual 
Financial Statements to ensure they present fairly the state of affairs of 
Council, after which time the Annual Financial Statements can be certified and 
formally adopted by Council;  

(d) An analysis of the Annual Financial Statements and results for the year will be 
presented to Council in October, and a copy of that report is attached to this 
report for the Audit Committee's reference and review.  

2. Independence of Council Auditor

(a) Regulation 22 of the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations
2011 provide in clauses (3) (a) and (4) that: 

(3) the following persons must each provide, on an annual basis, a 
statement that provides a certification as to compliance for the relevant 
financial year with the requirement that the auditor be independent of the 
Council, Council subsidiary or regional subsidiary (as the case may be):  

(a) In a case involving a Council or Council subsidiary - the Chief 
Executive Officer of the relevant Council and the Presiding Member 
of the Audit Committee of the relevant body;  

(4) A statement under sub-delegation (3) must accompany the financial 
statements for the relevant body; 

(b) As the City of Mount Gambier has not engaged its Auditor, Galpins, to provide 
any services outside the scope of their function as auditor for the 2013/2014 
financial year, it is recommended that the Chief Executive Officer and the 
Presiding Member of the Audit Committee co-sign the following statement:  
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‘To the best of our knowledge and belief, we confirm that, for the purpose of 
the audit of the City of Mount Gambier for the year ended 30th June 2014, the 
Council’s Auditor, Galpins, has maintained its independence in accordance 
with the requirements of the Local Government Act 1999 and the Local 
Government (Financial Management) Regulations 2011 made under that Act.’ 
 
‘This statement is prepared in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 
22 (3) Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 2011’ 

 
 RECOMMENDTION NO. 4 
 
  moved it be recommended: 
 
 (a) the report be received;  
 
 (b) In accordance with Section 126(4)(a) of the Local Government Act 1999 the Audit 

Committee advises that it has reviewed the annual financial statements of the 
Council for the year ended 30 June 2014 and is satisfied they present fairly the state 
of affairs of Council; 

 
 (c) The Chief Executive Officer and Presiding Member of the City of Mount Gambier 

Audit Committee sign the statement to certify the independence of the Council 
Auditor, Galpins.  

 
  seconded  
 
5. COUNCIL ANNUAL REPORT  
 
 The Director – Corporate Services reported: 
 
 (a) Council is required, under Section 127 of the Local Government Act 1999, to publish 

an annual report. The report must be provided to the Presiding Member of both 
Houses of Parliament by 30 November each year. The report provides information 
reflecting the City’s operational and financial activities for the previous year. It also 
includes information relating to the operation of the City’s Audit Committee. 

 
 (b) The Annual Report is a vehicle for the publication of the City’s end of year financial 

statements. These statements, reflecting the City’s financial operation for the year, 
are also included in the Annual Report.  

 
 (c) The operations of the Audit Committee of Council, along with other operational 

material, are outlined in the Annual Report which is currently being prepared for 
adoption by the Council.  An extract from the Report of the proposed entries relating 
to Audit Committee activity during the 2013/14 financial year is attached for 
information/review.  

 
 RECOMMENDTION NO. 5 
 
  moved it be recommended: 
 
 (a) the report be received;  
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(b) the draft Audit Committee, Annual Report entry be endorsed. 

seconded 

6. LONG TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (LTFP)

The Director - Corporate Services reported: 

(a) that Council has commenced the annual review of Councils LTFP, most recently 
reviewed and adopted in December, 2013; 

(b) it is intended that a revised LTFP be reviewed and adopted by Council in the new 
term of Council, in early 2015. 

RECOMMENDATION NO. 6 

moved it be recommended the report be received. 

seconded 

7. FINANCIAL INTERNAL CONTROLS

The Director Corporate Services reported: 

(a) as reported last meeting amendments made to the Local Government Act will have a 
significant impact on the scope and cost of annual audits; 

(b) commencing with the 2015/2016 financial year (for regional Councils) local 
government auditors will be required to carry out not one, but two audits and provide 
two separate formal opinions each year (which this Council has already done for a 
number of years); 

(c) A further report on progress on the implementation of Financial Internal Control 
Program within Council is attached. 

RECOMMENDATION NO. 7 

moved it be recommended the report be received. 

seconded 

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT - ANNUAL REVIEW 2014

The Director - Corporate Services reported:  

(a) the annual report on Council’s Treasury Management operations, as required in 
Council Policy TI50 is now presented for adoption. 

RECOMMENDATION NO. 8 

moved it be recommended the report be received. 

seconded 
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9. NEXT MEETINGS (for confirmation) 

 

 Tuesday, 24th March, 2015 

 Tuesday, 26th May, 2015 

 Tuesday, 28th July, 2015 

 Tuesday, 29th September, 2015 
 

 
 

The meeting closed at          p.m.  
 
 
22

nd
 September, 2014  

MJT  

 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Minutes of Meeting held on Tuesday, 26th August, 2014 at 5.30 p.m.  
in the Committee Room, Civic Centre, 10 Watson Terrace, Mount Gambier 

PRESENT: Donald Currie (Presiding Member) 
Jeroen Zwijnenburg 
Cr Andrew Lee  

APOLOGY/IES:  Nil 

COUNCIL MEMBERS/ 
OTHERS AS  
OBSERVERS: Cr White, Cr Smith 

GUESTS: Nil  

COUNCIL EMPLOYEES 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr Grant Humphries, Director - Corporate Services  

Mr Mark McShane, Chief Executive Officer (left meeting at 6.05 pm) 
Mr Gary Button, Finance Manager  
Mr Michael McCarthy, Governance Officer (left meeting at 6.05 p.m.)   
Ms Stacey Holder, Human Resource Manager (left meeting at 6.05 pm) 

Ms Barbara Cernovskis, Manager - Community Services and 
Development (left meeting at 6.05 p.m.) 
Daryl Morgan, Engineering Manager (left meeting at 6.05 p.m.)  

OTHER APOLOGIES: 

WE ACKNOWLEDGE THE BOANDIK PEOPLES AS THE TRADITIONAL CUSTODIANS OF 
THE LAND WHERE WE MEET TODAY.  WE RESPECT THEIR SPIRITUAL RELATIONSHIP 
WITH THE LAND AND RECOGNISE THE DEEP FEELINGS OF ATTACHMENT OUR 
INDIGENOUS PEOPLES HAVE WITH THIS LAND. 

MINUTES: Cr Lee moved the minutes of the previous meeting held on Tuesday, 
27th May, 2014 be taken as read and confirmed.  

 Jeroen Zwijnenburg seconded Carried 

QUESTIONS: 

(a)  With Notice – Nil received 

(b) Without Notice –  Nil submitted 

1. REPORTS FOR INFORMATION

The Director - Corporate Services reported that the following Council Reports were provided 
to the Audit Committee for information:  

1.1 CCS Report No. 30/2014 – Budget Update  

1.2 CCS Report No. 39/2014 – Budget Consultation 

1.3 CCS Report No. 45/2014 – Risk Management Framework 

1.4 Special Council Meeting - Budget  

RECOMMENDATION NO. 1 

Jeroen Zwijnenburg moved it be recommended that the above reports be received. 
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Cr Lee seconded Carried 

2. EXTERNAL AUDITOR - INTERIM AUDIT 2014

The Director - Corporate Services reported: 

(a) following the recent annual interim audit Council has now received the subsequent 
Audit Management letter; 

(b) a copy of the Audit Management letter which provides a guide as to the audit 
procedures that were performed, is attached; 

(c) Council's External Auditor advises that "there were no issues arising from the interim 
audit that we wish to draw your attention". 

RECOMMENDTION NO. 2 

Cr Lee moved it be recommended the letter be received and contents noted. 

Jeroen Zwijnenburg seconded Carried 

3. EXTERNAL AUDITOR - AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS

The Director - Corporate Services reported: 

(a) that previous resolutions of Council had referred the implementation and ongoing 
monitoring responsibility for both End of Year Audits and Interim Audits to the Audit 
Committee;  

(b) these recommendations remain permanent Audit Committee Agenda Items and are 
consolidated as follows: 

Interim Audits Recommendation Status 

2012/2013 1. Risk Management Policy New Policy adopted June 2014 

End of Year Recommendation Status 

2012/2013 1. Accounts Held in Trust Implemented from 1/7/2014 

RECOMMENDATION NO. 3 

Jeroen Zwijnenburg moved it be recommended: 

(a) the report be received;  

(b) the identified Audit recommendations continue to be monitored by the Audit 
Committee.  

Cr Lee seconded   Carried 

4. AUDIT WORK PROGRAM 2007 - 2014

The Director - Corporate Services reported:

(a) the Audit Committee should continually review the Audit Work Program to establish
whether any adjustments are required to be introduced for the particular financial 
years activities; 

(b) the Audit Work Program 2007-2014 was last reviewed and adopted in August 2013; 
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 (c) the following activities and associated timelines (extracted from the Audit Work 

Program) are highlighted in abbreviated form, for the Committees review:  
 
 FEBRUARY 2013  Work Plan 

 Treasury Management Reviews 

 Asset Reviews 

 Policy reviews incorporating; 

 Internal Controls 

 Fraud and Corruption Framework 

 Whistleblowing 

 Risk Management 

 Budget Performance 
 

  MAY 2013  Interim External Audit 

 Work Plan 

 Business Continuity 

 Business Plan and Budget 
 

 

 AUGUST 2013  Work Plan 

 Annual Report to Council incorporating; 

 Self Assessment 

 Review of Work Plan 

 Review of Terms of Reference 
 

  NOVEMBER 2013  Work Plan 

 Statutory External Audit 

 AFS authorisation by Presiding Member 

 Council Annual Report Compliance 
 

 

 RECOMMENDATION NO. 4  
 
 Cr Lee moved it be recommended the report be received; 
 
 Jeroen Zwijnenburg seconded  Carried 
 
5. SELF ASSESSMENT OF COMMITTEE PERFORMANCE 
 

 The Director - Corporate Services reported: 
 

 (a) the Audit Committee Terms of Reference provides for "at least once a year, review its 
own performance and terms of reference to ensure it is operating at a maximum 
effectiveness and recommend changes it considers necessary to the Council for 
approval";  

 

 (b) the Self Assessment should take into account factors such as:  
 

 the Committee’s work program  

 the Committee’s operating environment  

 the stage of maturity of the Committee  

 Council’s strategic directions  

 Council’s risk and control environment  

 current and emerging trends and factors  

 the outcomes of previous self assessments (if any)  
 

 (c) the Audit Committee's comments and recommendations resulting from the Self 
Assessment is detailed as follows:  
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Issue  Comment(s)  Recommendation(s)  

Role & Terms of Reference 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

The Audit Committee is of the 
view that functions and extent 
of authority as defined under 
S126(4) LGA  are adequately 
defined in the Terms of 
Reference established by 
Council 
 
 
 
 
 

The Audit Committee is of 
the view that its role and 
function is not to compete 
with the role of the Corporate 
and Community Services 
Committee, nor to make 
decisions in lieu of Council, 
but rather to examine and 
comment on financial 
statements/internal control 
framework and activities of 
Council 
 

Independence 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Audit Committee is of the 
view that it is able to form 
opinions and express views 
without coercion or undue 
influence of external persons 
or bodies 
 
 

The Audit Committee 
believes the invited 
attendance of the CEO, 
Director - Corporate Services 
and Finance Manager 
provides direction without 
influence. Continued 
attendance is desirable 
 

Committee Skills/Training 
 
 
 
 

The Audit Committee is of the 
view that its members have 
been selected due to their 
qualifications and expertise 
 

Members consist of 
accounting representation 
and are subject to ongoing 
professional training 
  
 

Council Structure and 
Decision Making 
 
 
 
 
 

The Audit Committee have 
been made aware of the 
processes of Council and are 
provided with copies of public 
financial statements, policies 
and reports of Council 
 

Audit Committee Members 
have been made aware of 
the Council structure and 
decision making process 
following the recent review of 
Council's Decision Making 
Structure and the completion 
of an organisational and 
functional review.  
 

Meeting Operation and 
Frequency 
 
 

The Audit Committee has 
been meeting on a regular 
basis since inception 
 

The Audit Committee holds 
the view that current 
frequency and duration is 
adequate to address issues 

 
Resources available to the 
Audit Committee 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 
The Audit Committee utilises 
the resources of Council 
through the attendance of the 
CEO, Director – Corporate 
Services and Finance 
Manager and other 
employees as requested 
 

 
The Audit Committee has 
liaised with external auditors 
and Council employees as 
required in order to meet its 
role and terms of reference 
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Audit Committee’s working 
relationship with Council 
and the senior management 
team 
 
 
 
 
 

 Council appears to be aware 
of role and function of Audit 
Committee. Presence of 
CEO, Director – Corporate 
Services and Finance 
Manager assist Audit 
Committee in decision 
achievement 
 

No issues of conflict have 
arisen. The Audit Committee 
recognises the significant 
role played by Council 
employees to address and 
advise  the Committee 
 
 

The Audit Committee 
members’ understanding of 
financial indicators (and 
targets for these) being 
used to assess the 
Council’s performance 
work program 
 
 

The Audit Committee 
regularly monitors and 
assesses financial 
performance indicators as 
published. Comparison with 
other Councils and advice 
from LGA is also noted 
 

The Audit Committee holds 
the view that expenditure 
allocation, particularly 
depreciation, greatly affects 
financial indicators and 
status 
 
 
 

The Audit Committee’s 
access to appropriate 
Council information 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Audit Committee notes 
the inclusion of its role and 
function in decisions of major 
financial expenditure 
 
 
 
 
 

The Audit Committee is able 
to be involved with 
complementary committees, 
receive financial expenditure 
projections and reviews of 
major expenditure and 
contract negotiation and is 
able to actively participate in 
Council.  
 

The extent to which the 
Audit Committee’s advice is 
contributing to the effective 
operation of the Council 

The Audit Committee 
recognises that its role and 
terms of reference are a 
requirement of the LGA. 
Members are cognisant of 
their requirement to monitor 
and review financial practices 
and,  
public financial statements of 
Council 

The Audit Committee holds 
the view that its function and 
role will be increasingly 
viewed as complimentary to 
Council in its activities for 
ratepayers 

 
 RECOMMENDATION NO. 5 
 
 Cr Lee moved it be recommended:  
 
 (a) the report be received;  
 
 (b) the Audit Committee record that it is satisfied that its performance is meeting 

Council and other relevant Authority's standards and expectations.  
 

 Jeroen Zwijnenburg seconded  Carried
  
 
6. TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

 The Director - Corporate Services reported that in conjunction with the Committee Self 
Assessment process, the Audit Committee is also charged with the responsibility if 
reviewing its Terms of Reference and recommending any alterations to Council for 
consideration.  
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RECOMMENDATION NO. 6 

Jeroen Zwijnenburg moved it be recommended: 

(a) the report be received; 

(b) the Audit Committee considers the existing Terms of Reference remain current, 
relevant and appropriate and therefore be endorsed by Council including minor 
procedural amendments only.  

Cr Lee seconded Carried 

7. AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT TO COUNCIL

The Director – Corporate Services reported: 

4.1 Corporate and Community Services Report No. 56/2014 has been prepared as the 
Annual report of the Audit Committee to Council for the 2013/2014 financial year; 

4.2 Prior to presentation to Council the Audit Committee should review and be satisfied 
with the content. 

RECOMMENDATION NO. 7 

Jeroen Zwijnenburg moved it be recommended: 

(a) that Corporate and Community Services Report No. 56/2014 be received; 

(b) that the Audit Committee adopt the 2013/2014 City of Mount Gambier Audit 
Committee Annual Report, as presented in Corporate and Community Services 
Report No. 56/2014. 

Cr Lee seconded Carried 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY REVIEW

The Director - Corporate Services advised:

(a) previous Audit Management letters have recommended regular review of Councils
Risk Management Policy; 

(b) Council is in the process of a major overhaul for its overall Risk Management 
Framework principally driven by requirements of Work Cover in respect of self insurer 
Licences. 

(c) A copy of the draft Council Policy- Risk Management Framework which is currently 
before Council is provided for information; 

(d) As requested at the previous Audit Committee meeting presentations will be made by 
key Council Officers on Risk Management within Council. 

RECOMMENDATION NO. 8 

Cr Lee moved it be recommended the report be received. 

Jeroen Zwijnenburg seconded Carried 
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9. NEXT MEETING

 Tuesday, 30th September, 2014

The meeting closed at 6.20 p.m. 

27
th
 August, 2014 

MJT  

CONFIRMED THIS  DAY OF  2014. 

………………………… 
PRESIDING MEMBER 



CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES REPORT NO.  54/2014  
 
SUBJECT: STRATEGIC PLAN/CORPORATE PLAN, ACHIEVEMENT OF KEY 

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS QUARTERLY REPORT JUNE 2014 
 
REF: AF11/1790 
 

 
Goal:  Governance  
Strategic Objective: Demonstrate innovative and responsive organisational governance  
 
BACKGROUND 
 
In early 2011 Council commenced a review of its Strategic Plan.  After undergoing an extensive 
community consultation process, Council at its meeting in October, 2011 formally adopted the 
Strategic Plan – Beyond 2015. 
 
After the adoption of the Strategic Plan – Beyond 2015, work commenced on the development of 
the ‘Corporate Plan’.  The Corporate Plan is the key document to incorporate the aspirations of the 
Strategic Plan – Beyond 2015 into the day to day operational work undertaken by all Council staff.  
The Corporate Plan also provides an important link to the development of business plans for 
individual work areas and the performance review of staff and the review of responsibility for 
budgets. 
 
The Corporate Plan was adopted by Council in August 2012. 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The Corporate Plan contains a significant number of Key Performance Indicators which are 
required to be achieved by the administration staff and to assist with this a software program 
“Performance Manager” has been implemented.  This will assist in the quality of reporting to 
Council. 
 
DISCUSSION 
 
The Strategic Plan – Beyond 2015  and the Corporate Plan 2012 are Corporate Planning 
Documents that outline the strategic direction and performance targets of Council over a period of 
time. 
 
Together these documents provide a high level overview of Council as an organization and 
include: 
 

 Vision and mission statement 

 Objectives 

 Cor business 

 Strategic direction and  

 KPI’s 
 
Performance Manager is a strategic planning, organizational performance management and 
reporting tool specifically designed for Local Government.  The seven goals and Strategic 
Objectives identified for each goal from the Strategic Plan and all of the Key Performance 
Indicator’s identified within the Corporate Plan have been entered into Performance Manager. 
 
As a reporting tool, Performance Manager now provides an opportunity to provide regular reports 
outlining how well the organization is meeting the KPI’s. 
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CONCLUSION 
 
This report provides the June 2014 Quarterly report for Council’s information. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
(a) Corporate and Community Services Report No. 54/2014 and the June 2014 Quarterly 

Summary KPI report be received and endorsed by Council. 
 
  
 
 
 
Tracy TZIOUTZIOUKLARIS 
STRATEGIC PROJECT OFFICER 
 
Sighted: 
 
 
 
 
Mark McSHANE 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
 
1

st
 August, 2014  

MJT  

 



CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES REPORT NO. 57/2014 

SUBJECT: BUDGET UPDATE AS AT 30th JUNE, 2014 

REF: AF13/13 

Goal:  Governance  
Strategic Objective: Demonstrate innovative and responsive organisational governance. 

Following the introduction of the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 2011, 
Council completed a review of its Budget reporting processes (Corporate and Community 
Services Report No. 30/3012 - Monitoring Council’s Budget Performance) resulting in the 
adoption of the new Policy B300 - Budget Reporting and Amendment.  

The objective of the Budget Reporting and Amendment Policy is to provide management with a 
framework to operate in regard to the following:  

 The content, timing and process to be followed for reporting to Council on its performance
against budget;

 The scope and conditions associated with the Chief Executive Officer approving variations in
activity (that are within the scope of the approved budget allocations) without obtaining
Council approval; and

 The process required to be followed as well as general guidelines in relation to the carrying
forward of expenditure authority associated with projects included in the budget for the
previous year.

The Policy provides for a Budget Update report to be prepared and included in the agenda of the 
Ordinary Meeting of Council’s Corporate and Community Services Committee in the months of 
November and March (as a minimum). The report will highlight at summary level budget activity 
for the year to date, original and revised budget information, and include the latest revised 
forecast of expected budget results for the year.  

In addition to the Budget reporting regime required above, a further Budget Update (detailed 
version only) as at 30th June, 2014 has been prepared as a Budget Report on 2013/2014 
financial year activities.  

RECOMMENDATION 

(a) Corporate and Community Services Report No. 57/2014 be received; 

(b) the Budget Update as at 30th June, 2014 as presented with this Report be adopted by 
Council with all amendments to be made to the 2013/2014 Council Budget. 

Grant HUMPHRIES 
DIRECTOR - CORPORATE SERVICES 

Sighted: 

Mark McSHANE  
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

18
th
 August, 2014 

MJT 

34



4. BR5 COMMENTARY (PAGE 23)

3. SUMMARY OF REQUESTED BUDGET VARIATIONS (PAGE 22)

BUDGET UPDATE:  BR5 SEPTEMBER 2014

AS AT 30TH JUNE, 2014 

1. HIGH LEVEL SUMMARY BY FUNCTION  (PAGES 1 - 13)

2. DETAILED SUMMARY OF REQUESTED BUDGET VARIATIONS (PAGES 14 - 21)

35



BUDGET UPDATE SEPTEMBER 2014

AS AT 30TH JUNE, 2014

HIGH LEVEL SUMMARY BY FUNCTION  

 
Proposed 

Budget           

'000

OPERATING EXPENDITURE    (6000 - 6002) 1,764               1,708               1,637               (71)                       1,637                    

OPERATING REVENUE    (4100 - 4120) 18,857            19,035            17,780            (1,255) 17,780                  

NET OPERATING - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) 17,093            17,327            16,143            1,184                   16,143                  

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE    (7500) 50                    125                  125                  0 125                       

CAPITAL REVENUE 

NET CAPITAL  - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (50)                   (125)                 (125)                 0 (125)                      

NON OPERATING EXPENDITURE 

NON OPERATING REVENUE 

NET NON OPERATING  - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT)

 

Financial Report: refer detailed Summary

 

1.    ADMINISTRATION 

 Original 

Budget           

'000

 Revised         

BR4                  

'000

Actual 

30/06/2014 

'000

Variance now 

Requested      

'000

Proposed E of Y 

Budget Forecast 

'000

Page 1
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BUDGET UPDATE SEPTEMBER 2014

AS AT 30TH JUNE, 2014

HIGH LEVEL SUMMARY BY FUNCTION

 
Proposed 

Budget           

'000

OPERATING EXPENDITURE    (6010) 2,760               2,800               2,803               3                           2,803                    

OPERATING REVENUE 

NET OPERATING  - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (2,760)             (2,800)             (2,803)             (3)                         (2,803)                  

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE    (7460) 78                    90                    90                    0 90                         

CAPITAL REVENUE 

NET CAPITAL  - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (78)                   (90)                   (90)                   0 (90)                        

NON OPERATING EXPENDITURE 

NON OPERATING REVENUE 

NET NON OPERATING  - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT)

 

Financial Report: refer detailed Summary

  

2.    SUPPORT SERVICES

 Original 

Budget           

'000

 Revised         

BR4                  

'000

Actual 

30/06/2014 

'000

Variance now 

Requested      

'000

Proposed E of Y 

Budget Forecast 

'000
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BUDGET UPDATE SEPTEMBER 2014

AS AT 30TH JUNE, 2014

HIGH LEVEL SUMMARY BY FUNCTION

 
Proposed 

Budget           

'000

OPERATING EXPENDITURE    (6100) 1,752               1,725               1,734               9                           1,734                    

 

OPERATING REVENUE (4130) 148                  168                  171                  3 171                       

NET OPERATING  - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (1,604)             (1,557)             (1,563)             (12)                       (1,563)                  

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE    (7560, 7570, 7620) 80                    80                    84                    4 84                         

CAPITAL REVENUE   

NET CAPITAL - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (80)                   (80)                   (84)                   (4)                         (84)                        

NON OPERATING EXPENDITURE 

NON OPERATING REVENUE 

NET NON OPERATING - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT)

 

Financial Report: refer detailed Summary

 

3.    COMMUNITY 

 Original 

Budget           

'000

 Revised         

BR4                  

'000

Actual 

30/06/2014 

'000

Variance now 

Requested      

'000

Proposed E of Y 

Budget Forecast 

'000
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BUDGET UPDATE SEPTEMBER 2014

AS AT 30TH JUNE, 2014

HIGH LEVEL SUMMARY BY FUNCTION

Proposed 

Budget     

'000

OPERATING EXPENDITURE    (6200) 2,835 2,864 2,808 (56) 2,808 

OPERATING REVENUE    (4140 - 4142) 615 597 631 34 631 

NET OPERATING - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (2,220) (2,267) (2,177) 90 (2,177) 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE    (7470, 7640, 7650) 199 226 216 (10) 216 

CAPITAL REVENUE 

NET CAPITAL - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (199) (226) (216) 10 (216) 

NON OPERATING EXPENDITURE 

NON OPERATING REVENUE 

NET NON OPERATING - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT)

Financial Report: refer detailed Summary

4. CULTURAL

 Original 

Budget     

'000

 Revised     

BR4     

'000

Actual 

30/06/2014 

'000

Variance now 

Requested     

'000

Proposed E of Y 

Budget Forecast 

'000
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BUDGET UPDATE SEPTEMBER 2014

AS AT 30TH JUNE, 2014

HIGH LEVEL SUMMARY BY FUNCTION

Proposed 

Budget     

'000

OPERATING EXPENDITURE    (6300) 1,478 1,470 1,397 (73) 1,397 

OPERATING REVENUE    (4153) 402 402 402 0 402 

NET OPERATING - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (1,076) (1,068) (995) 73 (995) 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

CAPITAL REVENUE 

NET CAPITAL - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT)

NON OPERATING EXPENDITURE 

NON OPERATING REVENUE 

NET NON OPERATING - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT)

Financial Report: refer detailed Summary

5. ECONOMIC

Actual 

30/06/2014 

'000

Variance now 

Requested     

'000

Proposed E of Y 

Budget Forecast 

'000

 Original 

Budget     

'000

 Revised     

BR4     

'000
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BUDGET UPDATE SEPTEMBER 2014

AS AT 30TH JUNE, 2014

HIGH LEVEL SUMMARY BY FUNCTION

 
Proposed 

Budget           

'000

OPERATING EXPENDITURE    (6400) 3,762               3,702               3,771               69                         3,771                    

OPERATING REVENUE    (4162) 1,674               1,748               1,840               92 1,840                    

NET OPERATING - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (2,088)             (1,978)             (1,931)             (23)                       (1,931)                  

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE    (7670, 7665, 7800) 2,135               2,480               2,422               (58)                       2,422                    

CAPITAL REVENUE 

NET CAPITAL - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (2,135)             (2,480)             (2,422)             58                         (2,422)                  

NON OPERATING EXPENDITURE 

NON OPERATING REVENUE 

NET NON OPERATING  - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT)

 

Financial Report: refer detailed Summary

 

Variance now 

Requested      

'000

Proposed E of Y 

Budget Forecast 

'000

6.    ENVIRONMENT

 Original 

Budget           

'000

 Revised         

BR4                  

'000

Actual 

30/06/2014 

'000
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BUDGET UPDATE SEPTEMBER 2014

AS AT 30TH JUNE, 2014

HIGH LEVEL SUMMARY BY FUNCTION

 
Proposed 

Budget           

'000

OPERATING EXPENDITURE    (6500) 2,402               2,433               2,338               (95)                       2,338                    

OPERATING REVENUE    (4170) 63                    63                    79                    16 79                         

NET OPERATING - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (2,339)             (2,370)             (2,259)             111                      (2,259)                  

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE    (7680, 7690, 7700, 7730) 4,593               5,936               5,926               (10)                       5,926                    

CAPITAL REVENUE 

NET CAPITAL  - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (4,593)             (5,936)             (5,926)             10 (5,926)                  

 

NON OPERATING EXPENDITURE 

NON OPERATING REVENUE 

NET NON OPERATING - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT)

 

Financial Report: refer detailed Summary

 

 

7.    RECREATIONAL 

 Original 

Budget           

'000

 Revised         

BR4                  

'000

Actual 

30/06/2014 

'000

Variance now 

Requested      

'000

Proposed E of Y 

Budget Forecast 

'000
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BUDGET UPDATE SEPTEMBER 2014

AS AT 30TH JUNE, 2014

HIGH LEVEL SUMMARY BY FUNCTION

Proposed 

Budget     

'000

OPERATING EXPENDITURE    (6600) 1,028 1,125 1,114 (11) 1,114 

OPERATING REVENUE    (4180) 361 383 409 26 409 

NET OPERATING - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (667) (742) (705) 15 (705) 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

CAPITAL REVENUE 

NET CAPITAL - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT)

NON OPERATING EXPENDITURE 

NON OPERATING REVENUE 

NET NON OPERATING - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT)

Financial Report: refer detailed Summary

 Original 

Budget     

'000

8. REGULATORY

 Revised     

BR4     

'000

Actual 

30/06/2014 

'000

Variance now 

Requested     

'000

Proposed E of Y 

Budget Forecast 

'000
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BUDGET UPDATE SEPTEMBER 2014

AS AT 30TH JUNE, 2014

HIGH LEVEL SUMMARY BY FUNCTION

 
Proposed 

Budget           

'000

OPERATING EXPENDITURE    (6700) 3,236               3,134               3,139               5                           3,139                    

OPERATING REVENUE    (4192, 4193) 338                  443                  473                  30 473                       

NET OPERATING - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (2,898)             (2,691)             (2,666)             25                         (2,666)                  

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE    (7300, 7400, 7450) 1,097               1,165               1,197               32                         1,197                    

CAPITAL REVENUE 

NET CAPITAL - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (1,097)             (1,165)             (1,197)             (32)                       (1,197)                  

 

NON OPERATING EXPENDITURE 

NON OPERATING REVENUE 

NET NON OPERATING - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT)

 

Financial Report: refer detailed Summary

 

 Original 

Budget           

'000

 Revised         

BR4                  

'000

Actual 

30/06/2014 

'000

Variance now 

Requested      

'000

Proposed E of Y 

Budget Forecast 

'000

9.    TRANSPORT 
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BUDGET UPDATE SEPTEMBER 2014

AS AT 30TH JUNE, 2014

HIGH LEVEL SUMMARY BY FUNCTION

 
Proposed 

Budget           

'000

OPERATING EXPENDITURE    (6800) 996                  1,106               1,150               170 1,150                    

OPERATING REVENUE 

NET OPERATING - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (996)                 (1,106)             (1,150)             (170)                     (1,150)                  

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (7830, 7900) 3,424 4,850 4,664 (186)                     4,664                    

CAPITAL REVENUE 

NET CAPITAL - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (3,424)             (4,850)             (4,664)             186                      (4,664)                  

 

NON OPERATING EXPENDITURE 

NON OPERATING REVENUE 

NET NON OPERATING - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT)

 

Financial Report: refer detailed Summary

 

10.    ENGINEERING/INDIRECT 

 Original 

Budget           

'000

 Revised         

BR4                  

'000

Actual 

30/06/2014 

'000

Variance now 

Requested      

'000

Proposed E of Y 

Budget Forecast 

'000
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BUDGET UPDATE SEPTEMBER 2014

AS AT 30TH JUNE, 2014

HIGH LEVEL SUMMARY BY FUNCTION

 
Proposed 

Budget           

'000

OPERATING EXPENDITURE    (6900) 762                  832                  681                  (151)                     681                       

 

OPERATING REVENUE    (4210, 4230, 4240) 317                  414                  478                  64                         478                       

NET OPERATING - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (445)                 (418)                 (203)                 215                      (203)                      

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

CAPITAL REVENUE 

NET CAPITAL - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT)  

 

NON OPERATING EXPENDITURE 

NON OPERATING REVENUE 

NET NON OPERATING - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT)

 

Financial Report: refer detailed Summary

 

11.    UNCLASSIFIED

 Original 

Budget           

'000

 Revised         

BR4                  

'000

Actual 

30/06/2014 

'000

Variance now 

Requested      

'000

Proposed E of Y 

Budget Forecast 

'000
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BUDGET UPDATE SEPTEMBER 2014

AS AT 30TH JUNE, 2014

HIGH LEVEL SUMMARY BY FUNCTION
 

 
Proposed 

Budget           

'000

OPERATING EXPENDITURE  

OPERATING REVENUE  

NET OPERATING - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT)

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

CAPITAL REVENUE 

NET CAPITAL - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT)

 

NON OPERATING EXPENDITURE     (7000) 878                  878                  868                  (10)                       868                       

NON OPERATING REVENUE    (4250, 4260, 4270, 4280, 4300, 4500) 11,437            15,755            15,864            109                      15,864                  

NET NON OPERATING - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) 10,559            14,877            14,996            119                      14,996                  

 

Financial Report: refer detailed Summary

 

12.    NON - OPERATING 

 Original 

Budget           

'000

 Revised         

BR4                  

'000

Actual 

30/06/2014 

'000

Variance now 

Requested      

'000

Proposed E of Y 

Budget Forecast 

'000

Page 12

47



BUDGET UPDATE SEPTEMBER 2014

AS AT 30TH JUNE, 2014

HIGH LEVEL SUMMARY BY FUNCTION

 
Proposed 

Budget           

'000

OPERATING EXPENDITURE 22,775 22,899 22,698 (201)                     22,698

OPERATING REVENUE 22,775 23,253 22,263 (990)                     22,263

NET OPERATING BUDGET SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 0 354                  (435)                 (789)                     (435)                      

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 10,559 14,952 14,724 (228)                     14,724

CAPITAL REVENUE 0 0 0

NON OPERATING EXPENDITURE 878 878 868 (10)                       868

NON OPERATING REVENUE 11,437 15,755 15,864 109                      15,864

NET CASH BUDGET  SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 0 279                  163                  442                      163                       

 

 

 Revised         

BR4                  

'000

 Original 

Budget           

'000

Actual 

30/06/2014 

'000

Variance now 

Requested      

'000

Proposed E of Y 

Budget Forecast 

'000

13.    SUMMARY
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BUDGET UPDATE SEP 2014

AS AT 30TH JUNE, 2014

2. DETAILED SUMMARY OF REQUESTED BUDGET VARIATIONS

Proposed 

Budget     

'000

2.1 OPERATING REVENUE

ADMINISTRATION
4112.0024 NRM Levy (556,000)        - (545,000)           (544,445)        11,000 (545,000)          
4120.0201 Grants Commission - General Purpose (In Advance Payments) 2,038,000      2,202,000       1,162,000 1,161,171 (1,040,000)        1,162,000        
4220.0202 Grants Commission - Road Grant (In Advance Payments) 376,000         382,000          156,000 155,976 (226,000)            156,000           

(1,255,000)        
COMMUNITY SERVICES

4133.0337 Lifelong Learning / Tertiary Grants - - 6,000 5,927 6,000 6,000
4134.0340 Bus Shelter Subsity 16,000            - - - (16,000)              -
4134.0350 Main Corner - Hire Fees 39,000            34,000            47,000 46,733 13,000 47,000

3,000 
CULTURAL 

4140.0403 Library Operating - District Council of Grant 146,000         - 156,000 156,611 10,000 156,000
4140.0405 Library Operating - Other Revenue - - 16,000 15,954 16,000 16,000
4140.0407 Library Operating - Capital Grant 110,000         - 100,000 100,424 (10,000)              100,000
4142.0421 City Hall/Institute - Hire 45,000            - 93,000 93,116 48,000 93,000
4142.0422 Cultural Venues - Lease/Rentals 80,000            - 50,000              50,375           (30,000)              50,000              

34,000 
ENVIRONMENT

4162.0621 Waste Management - Bin Fees 20,000            33,000            51,000              51,388           18,000 51,000              
4162.0626 Waste Management - Disposal Fees 1,400,000      - 1,474,000         1,474,418      74,000 1,474,000        

92,000 
REGULATORY

4180.0805 Building Fees 91,000            96,000            108,000            107,673         12,000 108,000           
4180.0810 Planning Fees 95,000            - 102,000            101,706         7,000 102,000           
4180.0830 Parking Fees 25,000 - 32,000              32,084           7,000 32,000              

26,000 
UNCLASSIFIED

4210.1102 Private Works - General 50,000 - 41,000              40675 (9,000) 41,000              
4210.1110 Private Works - Roadworks 60,000 10,000            7,000 6,913 (3,000) 7,000 
4230.1301 Sundry Revenue - Search Fees 25,000 32,000            40,000              40,009 8,000 40,000              
4230.1303 Sundry Properties - Lease/Rentals 130,000 - 137,000            137,366 7,000 137,000           
4230.1304 Sundry Sales 18,000 - 5,000 4,881 (13,000)              5,000 
4230.1305 Sundry Income 2,000 114,000          148,000            148,162 34,000 148,000           
4230.1310 Gain on Disposal of Assets 5,000 25,000            65,000              65,590 40,000 65,000              

64,000 
Page 14
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'000
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30/06/2014  

'000

Proposed E of 
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BUDGET UPDATE SEP 2014

AS AT 30TH JUNE, 2014

 Original 

Budget           

'000

 Revised         

BR4                  

'000

Proposed  

Budget         

'000

Actual 

30/06/2014  

'000

Variance now 

Requested      

'000

Proposed E of 

Y Budget 

Forecast '000

2.1 OPERATING REVENUE cont'd...

RECREATION 

4170.0708 Sports Facilities - Outdoor - Lease Fees/Contributions 55,000            - 71,000 71,075 16,000               71,000              

16,000               

TRANSPORT 

4193.0931 Reinstatement - Fees 25,000            30,000            49,000 49,026 19,000               49,000              

4193.0932 Reimbursements 12,000            - 23,000 23,000 11,000               23,000              

30,000               

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE Increase (Decrease) (990,000)            
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BUDGET UPDATE SEP 2014

AS AT 30TH JUNE, 2014

2.2 OPERATING EXPENDITURE 

ADMINISTRATION 

6000.0100 Elected Members - Mayors Allowance 67,000            - 55,000 55,491 (12,000)              55,000              

6000.0101 Elected Members - Other Members Allowances 182,000         - 161,000 160,599 (21,000)              161,000

6000.0104 Elected Members - Expenses 33,000            - 43,000 42,547 10,000               43,000              

6000.0105 Elected members - Training and Development 13,000            10,000            5,000 4,569 (5,000)                5,000                

6000.0106 Elected Members - Civic Receptions/Expenses 30,000            20,000            15,000 15,234 (5,000)                15,000

6002.0010 Organisational - Salaries 863,000         - 840,000 840,014 (23,000)              840,000

6002.0031 Oganisational - FBT Exp. 50,000            - 36,000 36,103 (14,000)              36,000              

6002.0038 Organisations - Operating 90,000 80,000 100,000 99,655 20,000               100,000

6002.0204 Organisational - Insurance 45,000 - 29,000 28,907 (16,000)              29,000              

6002.0220 Organisational - Bus Continuity 5,000 - - - (5,000)                -

(71,000)              

SUPPORT SERVICES 

6011.0010 Accounting/Finance - Salaries 237,000 - 230,000 229,838 (7,000)                230,000

6012.0011 Payroll Services - Salary and Wage Financial Year Allocation - - 30,000 29,604 30,000               30,000

6012.0030 Payroll Services - Corporate Wardrobe 25,000 - 40,000 39,534 15,000               40,000

6013.0010 Human Resources - Salaries 147,000 137,000 130,000 130,025 (7,000)                130,000

6013.0321 Human Resources - WHS 30,000 - 37,000 37,439 7,000                 37,000

6014.0331 Information Technology - Equipment Maintenance 322,000 - 328,000 328,242 6,000                 328,000

6015.0340 Telephone/Internet 40,000 - 13,000 13,314 (27,000)              13,000

6016.0038 Rates - Operating Expenditure 40,000 - 51,000 51,521 11,000               51,000

6016.0352 Rates - Legal 5,000 - - - (5,000)                -

6017.0010 Records Management - Salaries 132,000 - 124,000 123,847 (8,000)                124,000

6017.0038 Records Management - Operating Expenditure 34,000 - 25,000 24,815 (9,000)                25,000

6018.0370 Occupancy - Civic Centre Maintenance 120,000 150,000 165,000 165,594 15,000               165,000

6021.0039 Other Support Services - PR & Communications 55,000 - 37,000 37,110 (18,000)              37,000

3,000                 

Proposed E of 

Y Budget 

Forecast '000
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BUDGET UPDATE SEP 2014

AS AT 30TH JUNE, 2014

2.2 OPERATING EXPENDITURE (cont'd...)

COMMUNITY SERVICES 

6100.0400 Crime Prevention - Initiaitves 25,000            - 32,000 32,093 7,000                 32,000              

6126.0540 Community Assistance - Community Information 7,000              - - - (7,000)                -

6126.0541 Community Assistance - General Donations (In-Kind) 194,000         170,000          195,000 195,147 25,000               195,000           

6126.0038 Other Community Support - Operating Expenditure 10,000            - 19,000 18,946 9,000                 19,000

6129.0565 Other Community Support - Major Community Events 60,000            - 43,000 42,376 (17,000)              43,000

6129.0568 Other Community Support - Tertiary Education Grants 16,000            - 9,000 8,357 (7,000)                9,000                

6138.0010 Other Community Amenities - Main Corner - Salaries 184,000 - 174,000 174,522 (10,000)              174,000

6138.0640 Other Community Amenities - Main Corner - Sale Items 20,000 29,000 29,139 9,000                 29,000              

9,000                 

CULTURAL SERVICES 

6200.0010 Library Services - Salaries 728,000 - 716,000 715,834 (12,000)              716,000

6200.0630 Library Services - Power, Water, Air Conditioning 70,000 76,000 76,190 6,000                 76,000

6200.0631 Library Services - Cleaning 76,000 - 86,000 86,724 10,000               86,000

6200.0633 Library Services - Equipment Maintenance 100,000 125,000 111,000 111,144 (14,000)              111,000

6200.0641 Library Services - Printing, Stationary 24,000 19,000 14,000 14,348 (5,000)                14,000

6200.0642 Library Services - Promotion 8,000 - 3,000 3,399 (5,000)                3,000

6210.0680 Cultural Venues - City Hall Complex 80,000 - 92,000 91,962 12,000               92,000

6210.0681 Cultural Venues - Wehl Street Theatre 32,000 - 24,000 23,602 (8,000)                24,000

6240.0731 Other Cultural Services - Christmas Parade 33,000 - 16,000 16,155 (17,000)              16,000

6240.0738 Other Cultural Services - Conservation/Wildlife Park 25,000 33,000 26,000 25,996 (7,000)                26,000

6240.0744 Other Cultural Services - Fun Day 29,000 16,000 - - (16,000)              -

(56,000)              

Page 17

 Original 

Budget           

'000

 Revised         

BR4                  

'000

Proposed  

Budget         

'000

Actual 

30/06/2014  

'000

Variance now 

Requested      

'000

Proposed E of 

Y Budget 

Forecast '000

52



BUDGET UPDATE SEP 2014

AS AT 30TH JUNE, 2014

2.2 OPERATING EXPENDITURE (cont'd...)

ECONOMIC 

6350.0010 Tourism - Major Events - Salaries 125,000 - 116,000 116,405 (9,000) 116,000           

6350.0808 Tourism - Promotion 62,000 - 22,000 22,313 (40,000)              22,000              

6350.0815 Tourism - Trails 5,000 - - - (5,000) -

6360.0010 Tourism - Lady Nelson - Salaries 240,000 - 232,000 231,312 (8,000) 232,000

6360.0830 Touirsm - Lady Nelson - Power, Water, Air Conditioning 32,000 37,000 43,000 43,338 6,000 43,000

6360.0832 Tourism - Lady Nelson - Promotion 13,000 - 6,000 5,685 (7,000) 6,000

6360.0835 Tourism - Lady Nelson - Brig Maintenance 10,000 - - 50 (10,000)              -

(73,000)              

ENVIRONMENT 

6410.0880 Waste Management - Garbage Collection 510,000 - 525,000 525,747 15,000 525,000

6410.0884 Waste Management - Greenwaste Collection 140,000         - 145,000 145,173 5,000 145,000

6410.0885 Waste Management - Greenwaste Disposal 115,000         - 120,000 119,415 5,000 120,000

6410.0888 Waste Management - Transfer Centre Operations 150,000         162,000 185,000 185,177 23,000 185,000

6410.0890 Waste Management - Landfill Operations 415,000         - 448,000 447,923 33,000 448,000

6410.0892 Waste Maangement - Waste Levy 468,000         - 475,000            475,065         7,000 475,000           

6430.0920 Street Sweeping - City Centre 107,000         79,000            70,000 69,928           (9,000) 70,000              

6440.0930 Street Lighting  455,000         - 445,000            444,825         (10,000)              445,000           

69,000 

RECREATION 

6500.0960 Parks/Gardens - Cave Garden 135,000         130,000          116,000            115,992         (14,000)              116,000           

6500.0964 Parks/Gardens - Crater Lakes 270,000         - 265,000            264,783         (5,000) 265,000           

6500.0969 Parks/Gardens - Old Hospital Site 20,000            - 12,000 11,242           (8,000) 12,000              

6500.0974 Parks/Gardens - Playgrounds 35,000            - 42,000 41,963           7,000 42,000              

6500.0975 Parks/Gardens - Rail Lands 20,000            - 3,000 2,538             (12,000)              3,000 

6500.0976 Parks/Gardens - General 545,000         15,000            524,000            524,446         (45,000)              524,000           

6500.0978 Parks/Gardens - Umpherston 72,000            569,000          86,000 85,700           14,000 86,000              

6500.0980 Parks/Gardens - Vansittart Park Gardens 128,000         - 122,000 121,972 (6,000) 122,000           

6530.1012 Sports Facilities - Outdoor - Vansittart Park Oval 40,000            - 19000 18446 (6,000) 19,000              

6530.1013 Sports Facilities - Sundry 8,000              25000 3000 2943 (5,000) 3,000 

6560.1040 Other Recreation - Special Assistance Program 15,000            - - - (15,000)              -

(95,000)              
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Requested     

'000
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BUDGET UPDATE SEP 2014

AS AT 30TH JUNE, 2014

 Original 

Budget     

'000

 Revised     

BR4     

'000

Proposed  

Budget     

'000

Actual 

30/06/2014  

'000

Variance now 

Requested     

'000

Proposed E of 

Y Budget 

Forecast '000

2.2 OPERATING EXPENDITURE (cont'd...)

REGULATORY

6600.0010 Dog Control - Salaries 120,000 130,000 143,000 143,378 13,000 143,000

6600.0021 Dog Control - Superannuation 14,000 - 9,000 8,516 (5,000) 9,000

6620.0010 Building Control - Salaries 216,000 - 211,000 210,920 (5,000) 211,000

6620.0038 Building Control - Operating 16,000 18,000 24,000 23,785 6,000 24,000

6630.0021 City Planning - Superannuation 26,000 - 20,000 19,689 (6,000) 20,000

6630.0038 City Planning - Operating 15,000 - 22,000 21,677 7,000 22,000

6630.1120 City Planning - Legal Expanses 35,000 77,000 96,000 95,843 19,000 96,000

6630.1127 City Planning - Better Development Plan - 35,000 13,000 12,768 (22,000)              13,000

6660.0010 Health - Salaries 126,000         - 106,000 105,698 (20,000)              106,000

6670.0021 Parking - Superannuation - - 7,000 6,859 7,000 7,000

6670.0038 Parking - Operating 24,000 - 19,000 18,717 (5,000) 19,000

(11,000)              

TRANSPORT 

6730.1231 Footpaths/Kerbing - Kerbing Maintenance 22,000            - 28,000 28,340           6,000 28,000              

6740.1240 Roads - Maintenance 170,000         - 160,000            159,388 (10,000)              160,000           

6740.1244 Median Maintenance 70,000            - 79,000 78,515           9,000 79,000              

5,000 

ENGINEERING/INDIRECT 

6800.0010 Engineering Department - Salaries 399,000         - 409,000            408,304         10,000 409,000           

6800.0021 Engineering Department - Superannuation 40,000            - 53,000 53,197           13,000 53,000              

6810.0021 Asset Management - Superannuation 6,000 - - - (6,000) -

6820.0018 Engineering - Field Staff - Public Holidays 122,000         - 130,000            130,018         8,000 130,000           

6820.0019 Engineering - Field Staff - Sick/Family/Personal 90,000            - 127,000            126,499         37,000 127,000           

6820.0021 Engineering - Field Staff - Superannuation 316,000         - 283,000            282,636         (33,000)              283,000           

6820.0034 Engineering - Field Staff - Employee Expenses 50,000            - 44,000              43,538           (6,000) 44,000              

6820.0035 Engineering - Field Staff - Training Expenses 20,000            15,000            9,000 8,540             (6,000) 9,000 

6830.0010 Indirect Expenses - Depot Salaries 139,000         - 159,000            158,670         20,000 159,000           

6830.0021 Indirect Expenses - Superannuation 14,000            - 28,000              27,877           14,000 28,000              

6830.0038 Indirect Expenses - Operating Expenses 27,000            - 53,000              52,626           26,000 53,000              
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BUDGET UPDATE SEP 2014

AS AT 30TH JUNE, 2014

 Original 

Budget     

'000

 Revised     

BR4     

'000

Proposed  

Budget     

'000

Actual 

30/06/2014  

'000

Variance now 

Requested     

'000

Proposed E of 

Y Budget 

Forecast '000

ENGINEERING/INDIRECT CONT'D...

6830.1402 Indirect Expenses - Minor Plant Maintenance 52,000 - 42,000 42,761 (10,000)              42,000              

6830.1406 Indirect Expenses - Protective Clothing 42,000 - 31,000 30,673 (11,000)              31,000              

6840.1500 Labour On-Cost Allocation (1,194,000)     (1,140,000)     (1,105,000)       (1,104,480)    35,000 (1,105,000)       

6850.1600 Plant and Machinery Expenses - Maintenance and Repairs 445,000 - 466,000 466,345 21,000 466,000

6850.1601 Plant and Machinery Expenses - Fuel and Oil 350,000 - 380,000 379,983 30,000 380,000

6860.1700 Plant and Machinery Expenses - Plant Hire Allocation (1,654,000)     (1,590,000)     (1,562,000)       (1,561,392)    28,000 (1,562,000)       

170,000             

UNCLASSIFIED 

6940.1900 Sundry Expenditure - Property Maintenance 220,000 300,000 104,000 104,129 (196,000)            104,000

6940.1908 Sundry Expenditure - Building Repair/Maintenance - - 152,000 151,531 152,000             152,000

6940.1910 Sundry Expenditure - Loss on Asset Disposal 5,000 - 18,000 17,767 13,000 18,000

6940.1912 Sundry Expenditure - Loss on Asset Write Off 15,000 - 2,000 1,600 (13,000)              2,000

6960.0000 Finance Charges - Interest on Loans 369,000 - 262,000 261,715 (107,000)            262,000

(151,000)            

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURE INCREASE/(DECREASE) (201,000)            

2.3 NON OPERATING EXPENDITURE

7000.3001 Community Loans 10,000 - - - (10,000)              -

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURE INCREASE/(DECREASE) (10,000)              
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BUDGET UPDATE SEP 2014

AS AT 30TH JUNE, 2014

 Original 

Budget     

'000

 Revised     

BR4     

'000

Proposed  

Budget     

'000

Actual 

30/06/2014  

'000

Variance now 

Requested     

'000

Proposed E of 

Y Budget 

Forecast '000

2.4 NON OPERATING REVENUE 

4260.0000 Loan Repayments - Community Groups 100,000 - 86,000 85,890 (14,000)              86,000              

4280.1801 Light Fleet Vehicles Disposal 102,000 96,000 87,000 86,909 (9,000) 87,000              

4280.1802 Trucks Disposal 67,000 67,000 109,000 109,091 42,000 109,000           

4280.1805 Graders Disposal - - 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000

4280.1807 Minor Plant Disposal 55,000 37,000 69,000 69,345 32,000 69,000

4500.2001 Capital Projects - Grant Funding - 2,105,000 2,154,000 2,154,000 49,000 2,154,000

TOTAL NON OPERATING REVENUE INCREASE/(DECREASE) 109,000             

2.5 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

7320.4025 Plant Purchases - Unit No. 5 (Tipper) 106,000 - 112,000 112,160 6,000 112,000

7370.4071 Plant Purchases - Unit No. 41 (Landfill Compactor) - 105,000 111,000 111,168 6,000 111,000

7400.4102 Plant Purchases - Unit No. 62 (Street Sweeper) 280,000 - 300,000 299,259 20,000 300,000

7470.4601 Library Services - Capital Grant 110,000 - 100,000 100,424 (10,000)              100,000

7570.5171 Bus Shelter Program 32,000 - 23,000 23,135 (9,000) 23,000

7620.5305 Carpark Resurfacing 43,000 - 56,000 56,006 13,000 56,000

7665.5651 Street Trees/Guards 37,000 - 43,000 43,003 6,000 43,000

7680.5799 Parks, Gardens, Reserves 73,000 - 53,000 52,606 (20,000)              53,000

7680.5809 Engelbrecht Cave 10,000 - - 618 (10,000)              -

7680.5810 Asset Renewal 162,000 - 220,000 220,177 58,000 220,000

7690.0000 Sports Facilities - Indoor 15,000 - - - (15,000)              -

7700.0000 Sports Facilities - Outdoor 45,000 - 22,000 22,038 (23,000)              22,000

7800.0000 Stormwater Drainage 156,000 - 92,000 77,421 (64,000)              92,000

7830.0000 Footpaths 251,000 263,000 242,000 242,248 (21,000)              242,000

7900.0000 Roadworks 4,587,000 - 4,422,000 4,454,000 (165,000)            4,422,000

TOTAL CAPITAL EXPENDITURE INCREASE/(DECREASE) (228,000)            
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BUDGET UPDATE SEP 2014

AS AT 30TH JUNE, 2014

22,775,000 22,899,000      (201,000)          22,698,000      

22,775,000 23,253,000      (990,000)          22,263,000      

0 354,000 (789,000)          (435,000)          

10,559,000 14,952,000 (228,000)          14,724,000

0 0 0 0

878,000 878,000 (10,000) 868,000

11,437,000 15,755,000      109,000 15,864,000      

0 279,000 (442,000)          (163) 

(165,000)          129,000

Budget Update No. 3 (as at 28th February, 2014) 124,000 (660,000)          

Budget Update No 5 (as at 30th June, 2014) (435,000)          (163,000)          

Budget Update No. 2 (as at 30th November, 2013)

(451,000) 

(332,000) 

354,000

0

0

48,000

279,000 

Revised Budget - (Work in Progress) 

Budget Update No. 4 (as at 30th April, 2014)

Variation 

Requested  

$

Proposed  

BR5  

$

Operating Budget Cash Budget 

Budget Update No. 1 (as at 30th September, 2013)

  Revised  

BR4  

$

OPERATING 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE   

0

NON OPERATING EXPENDITURE 

Non Operating Revenue Increase (Decrease)

NON OPERATING REVENUE   

3. SUMMARY OF REQUESTED BUDGET VARIATIONS

CAPITAL REVENUE  

Operating Expenditure Increase/(Decrease)

Operating Revenue Increase/(Decrease)

Operating Surplus/(Deficit) 

Original 

Budget 

$

Revised Cash Budget Surplus/(Deficit) 

Adopted Budget 

Capital Expenditure Increase/(Decrease)

Capital Revenue Increase/(Decrease)

Non Operating Expenditure Increase/(Decrease )

SUMMARY OF ALTERATIONS :  SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

Page 22

57



4. BR5 Commentary

 This is the fifth Budget Review for the 2013/2014 financial year other than the
interim review which introduced work in progress amounts from 2012/2013 into the
2013/2014 Budget.

 BR5 takes into account all costs attributable to the 2013/2014 Financial Year

 In completing the final BR5 review any variances to the value of $5,000 or more
have been indentified and recommended as a variation/budget adjustment.

 Operating Revenue decreases by $ 990,000 principally due to the adjustment for
grants commission funding previously received in advance.  Due to the change in
Federal Government advance financial assistance grants were not received in 13/14
as previously had been the practice, resulting in only 2 instead of 4 payments being
received i.e.

o General Purpose Grant  – less $1,040,000 
o Road Grant  - less $   226,000 

 Operating Expenditure decreases by $201,000 principally due to a range of Budget
reductions (refer detailed report).

 Capital expenditure decreases by $228,000 again principally due to a range of
budget adjustments (refer detailed report).

 Non Operating Revenue increases by $109,000.

 Non Operating Expenditure decreases by $10,000.

 In overall terms BR5 provides for;
o A decrease in Operating Expenditure of $201,000
o A decrease in Operating Revenue of $ 990,000
o A net loss to the operating result of $789,000

 Council’s Budgeted Operating commentary;
o The adopted Budget provided for a balanced operating result
o Interim (WIP) Review resulted in a $451,000 Operating Deficit
o BR1 resulted in a $332,000 deficit as at 30th September, 2013
o BR2 results in a $165,000 deficit as at 30th November, 2013
o BR3 results in a $124,000 surplus as at 28th February, 2014
o BR4 results in a $354,000 surplus as at 30th April, 2014
o BR5 results in a $435,000 deficit as at 30th June, 2014

 Council's Cash Budget commentary:
o adopted balanced cash Budget
o the Interim (WIP) Review Council continued to maintain a balanced Cash

Budget
o as a result of BR1 Council Cash Budget provides for a $48,000 surplus as at

30th September, 2013
o BR2 results in a $129,000 surplus as at 30th November, 2013.
o BR3 results in a $660,000 deficit as at 28th February, 2014.
o BR4 results in a $279,000 surplus as at 30th April, 2014.
o BR5 results in a $163,000 deficit as at 30th June, 2014
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Given the adjustments required to be made in respect of Grants Commission payments 

(a total reduction in revenue of $1,266,000) an estimated Operating Budget result of 

$435,000 (deficit) and an overall cash Budget result of $163,000 (deficit) as at 30th June, 

2014 is a solid result. 

This major adjustment will be consistent across local government in South Australia 

where most Councils will record deficits as a result of this adjustment. 

21
st
  August, 2014 
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CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES REPORT NO. 58/2014 

SUBJECT: INTERIM BUDGET UPDATE SEPTEMBER, 2014 (INTRODUCTION OF 
WORK IN PROGRESS ALLOCATIONS) 

REF: AF13/457 

Goal:  Governance  
Strategic Objective: Demonstrate innovative and responsive organisational governance. 

Following the introduction of the Local Government (Financial Management) Regulations 2011, 
Council completed a review of its Budget reporting processes (Corporate and Community Services 
Report No. 30/3012 - Monitoring Council’s Budget Performance) resulting in the adoption of the new 
Policy B300 - Budget Reporting and Amendment.  

The objective of the Budget Reporting and Amendment Policy is to provide management with a 
framework to operate in regard to the following:  

 The content, timing and process to be followed for reporting to Council on its performance against
budget;

 The scope and conditions associated with the Chief Executive Officer approving variations in
activity (that are within the scope of the approved budget allocations) without obtaining Council
approval; and

 The process required to be followed as well as general guidelines in relation to the carrying
forward of expenditure authority associated with projects included in the budget for the previous
year.

The Policy provides for a Budget Update report to be prepared and included in the agenda of the 
Ordinary Meeting of Council’s Corporate and Community Services Committee in the months of 
November and March (as a minimum). The report will highlight at summary level budget activity for 
the year to date, original and revised budget information, and include the latest revised forecast of 
expected budget results for the year.  

As part of Council’s Budget reporting regime, the introduction of Work in Progress allocations or 
funds “carried over” from projects/activities budgeted for in the previous financial year and not 
completed/in progress are now introduced. 

This Interim Budget Update refers solely to Work in Progress allocations and does not seek to review 
2014/2015 Budget/Actual comparative figures at this time. 

RECOMMENDATION 

(a) Corporate and Community Services Report No. 58/2014 be received; 

(b) the Interim Budget Update - September 2014 (introduction of Work in Progress allocations) as 
presented with this Report be adopted by Council with all amendments to be made to the 
2014/2015 Council Budget. 

Grant HUMPHRIES  
DIRECTOR - CORPORATE SERVICES 

Sighted: 

Mark McSHANE  
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

28
th
 July, 2014  FM 
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INTERIM BUDGET UPDATE -

SEPTEMBER 2014

HIGH LEVEL SUMMARY BY FUNCTION

Proposed 

Budget     

'000

OPERATING EXPENDITURE    (6000 - 6002) 1,728 

OPERATING REVENUE    (4100 - 4120) 19,480            

NET OPERATING - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) 17,752            

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE    (7500) 120 240 120 240 

CAPITAL REVENUE 

NET CAPITAL  - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (120) (240) 120 (240) 

NON OPERATING EXPENDITURE 

NON OPERATING REVENUE 

NET NON OPERATING  - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT)

Financial Report: refer detailed Summary

1. ADMINISTRATION

 Original 

Budget     

'000

 Revised     

'000

Actual     

'000

Variance now 

Requested     

'000

Proposed E of Y 

Budget Forecast 

'000
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INTERIM BUDGET UPDATE -

SEPTEMBER 2014

HIGH LEVEL SUMMARY BY FUNCTION

Proposed 

Budget     

'000

OPERATING EXPENDITURE    (6010) 3,223 

OPERATING REVENUE 

NET OPERATING  - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (3,223) 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE    (7460) 110 133 23 133 

CAPITAL REVENUE 

NET CAPITAL  - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (110) (133) 23 (133) 

NON OPERATING EXPENDITURE 

NON OPERATING REVENUE 

NET NON OPERATING  - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT)

Financial Report: refer detailed Summary

2. SUPPORT SERVICES

 Original 

Budget     

'000

 Revised     

'000

Actual     

'000

Variance now 

Requested     

'000

Proposed E of Y 

Budget Forecast 

'000
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INTERIM BUDGET UPDATE -

SEPTEMBER 2014

HIGH LEVEL SUMMARY BY FUNCTION

Proposed 

Budget     

'000

OPERATING EXPENDITURE    (6100) 1,612 1,627 15 1,627 

OPERATING REVENUE (4130) 114 114 - 114 

NET OPERATING  - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (1,498) (1,513) 15 (1,513) 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE    (7560, 7570, 7620) 126 

CAPITAL REVENUE  

NET CAPITAL - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (126) 

NON OPERATING EXPENDITURE 

NON OPERATING REVENUE 

NET NON OPERATING - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT)

Financial Report: refer detailed Summary

3. COMMUNITY

 Original 

Budget     

'000

 Revised     

'000

Actual     

'000

Variance now 

Requested     

'000

Proposed E of Y 

Budget Forecast 

'000
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INTERIM BUDGET UPDATE -

SEPTEMBER 2014

HIGH LEVEL SUMMARY BY FUNCTION

 
Proposed 

Budget           

'000

OPERATING EXPENDITURE    (6200) 2,982               

OPERATING REVENUE    (4140 - 4142) 388                  

NET OPERATING - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (2,594)             

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE    (7470, 7640, 7650) 213                  224                  11 224                       

CAPITAL REVENUE 

NET CAPITAL - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (213)                 (224)                 11 (224)                      

NON OPERATING EXPENDITURE 

NON OPERATING REVENUE 

NET NON OPERATING - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT)

 

Financial Report: refer detailed Summary

 

 

 

 

4.    CULTURAL

 Original 

Budget           

'000

 Revised                  

'000

Actual                      

'000

Variance now 

Requested      

'000

Proposed E of Y 

Budget Forecast 

'000
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INTERIM BUDGET UPDATE -

SEPTEMBER 2014

HIGH LEVEL SUMMARY BY FUNCTION
 

Proposed 

Budget           

'000

OPERATING EXPENDITURE    (6300) 1,487               

OPERATING REVENUE    (4153) 384                  

NET OPERATING - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (1,103)             

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 8

CAPITAL REVENUE 

NET CAPITAL - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (8)                     

NON OPERATING EXPENDITURE 

NON OPERATING REVENUE 

NET NON OPERATING - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT)

 

Financial Report: refer detailed Summary

 

 

 

5.    ECONOMIC

 Original 

Budget           

'000

 Revised                  

'000

Actual                      

'000

Variance now 

Requested      

'000

Proposed E of Y 

Budget Forecast 

'000
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INTERIM BUDGET UPDATE -

SEPTEMBER 2014

HIGH LEVEL SUMMARY BY FUNCTION

 
Proposed 

Budget           

'000

OPERATING EXPENDITURE    (6400) 3,717               

OPERATING REVENUE    (4162) 1,736               

NET OPERATING - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (1,981)             

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE    (7670, 7665, 7800) 251                  1,364               1113 1,364                    

CAPITAL REVENUE 

NET CAPITAL - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (251)                 (1,364)             1,113                   (1,364)                  

NON OPERATING EXPENDITURE 

NON OPERATING REVENUE 

NET NON OPERATING  - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT)

 

Financial Report: refer detailed Summary

 

6.    ENVIRONMENT

 Original 

Budget           

'000

 Revised                      

'000

Actual                      

'000

Variance now 

Requested      

'000

Proposed E of Y 

Budget Forecast 

'000
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INTERIM BUDGET UPDATE -

SEPTEMBER 2014

HIGH LEVEL SUMMARY BY FUNCTION

 
Proposed 

Budget           

'000

OPERATING EXPENDITURE    (6500) 2,573               

OPERATING REVENUE    (4170) 68                    

NET OPERATING - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (2,505)             

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE    (7680, 7690, 7700, 7730) 3,360               4,660               1300 4,660                    

CAPITAL REVENUE 

NET CAPITAL  - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (3,360)             (4,660)             1300 (4,660)                  

 

NON OPERATING EXPENDITURE 

NON OPERATING REVENUE 

NET NON OPERATING - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT)

 

Financial Report: refer detailed Summary

 

 

7.    RECREATIONAL 

 Original 

Budget           

'000

 Revised             

'000

Actual                      

'000

Variance now 

Requested      

'000

Proposed E of Y 

Budget Forecast 

'000
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INTERIM BUDGET UPDATE -

SEPTEMBER 2014

HIGH LEVEL SUMMARY BY FUNCTION

 
Proposed 

Budget           

'000

OPERATING EXPENDITURE    (6600) 1,117               

OPERATING REVENUE    (4180) 418                  

NET OPERATING - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (699)                 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

CAPITAL REVENUE 

NET CAPITAL - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT)

 

NON OPERATING EXPENDITURE 

NON OPERATING REVENUE 

NET NON OPERATING - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT)

 

Financial Report: refer detailed Summary

 

8.    REGULATORY

 Original 

Budget           

'000

 Revised               

'000

Actual                      

'000

Variance now 

Requested      

'000

Proposed E of Y 

Budget Forecast 

'000
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INTERIM BUDGET UPDATE -

SEPTEMBER 2014

HIGH LEVEL SUMMARY BY FUNCTION

 
Proposed 

Budget           

'000

OPERATING EXPENDITURE    (6700) 2,697               

OPERATING REVENUE    (4192, 4193) 316                  

NET OPERATING - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (2,381)             

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE    (7300, 7400, 7450) 4,233               4,395               162                      4,395                    

CAPITAL REVENUE 

NET CAPITAL - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (4,233)             (4,395)             162                      (4,395)                  

 

NON OPERATING EXPENDITURE 

NON OPERATING REVENUE 

NET NON OPERATING - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT)

 

Financial Report: refer detailed Summary

 

9.    TRANSPORT 

 Original 

Budget           

'000

 Revised                    

'000

Actual                      

'000

Variance now 

Requested      

'000

Proposed E of Y 

Budget Forecast 

'000
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INTERIM BUDGET UPDATE -

SEPTEMBER 2014

HIGH LEVEL SUMMARY BY FUNCTION

 
Proposed 

Budget           

'000

OPERATING EXPENDITURE    (6800) 1,065               

OPERATING REVENUE 

NET OPERATING - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (1,065)             

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE (7830, 7900) 12 1,659 1,647 1,659                    

CAPITAL REVENUE 

NET CAPITAL - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (12)                   (1,659)             1,647                   (1,659)                  

 

NON OPERATING EXPENDITURE 

NON OPERATING REVENUE 

NET NON OPERATING - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT)

 

Financial Report: refer detailed Summary

 

10.    ENGINEERING/INDIRECT 

 Original 

Budget           

'000

 Revised                       

'000

Actual                      

'000

Variance now 

Requested      

'000

Proposed E of Y 

Budget Forecast 

'000
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INTERIM BUDGET UPDATE -

SEPTEMBER 2014

HIGH LEVEL SUMMARY BY FUNCTION

 
Proposed 

Budget           

'000

OPERATING EXPENDITURE    (6900) 960                  

OPERATING REVENUE    (4210, 4230, 4240) 213                  

NET OPERATING - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (747)                 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

CAPITAL REVENUE 

NET CAPITAL - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT)  

 

NON OPERATING EXPENDITURE 

NON OPERATING REVENUE 

NET NON OPERATING - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT)

 

Financial Report: refer detailed Summary

 

11.    UNCLASSIFIED

 Original 

Budget           

'000

 Revised                       

'000

Actual                      

'000

Variance now 

Requested      

'000

Proposed E of Y 

Budget Forecast 

'000
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INTERIM BUDGET UPDATE -

SEPTEMBER 2014

HIGH LEVEL SUMMARY BY FUNCTION
 

 
Proposed 

Budget           

'000

OPERATING EXPENDITURE  

OPERATING REVENUE  

NET OPERATING - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT)

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

CAPITAL REVENUE 

NET CAPITAL - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT)

 

NON OPERATING EXPENDITURE     (7000) 726                  726                  - 726                       

NON OPERATING REVENUE    (4250, 4260, 4270, 4280, 4300, 4500) 9,118               13,509            4,391                   13,509                  

NET NON OPERATING - SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) 8,392               12,783            4,391                   12,783                  

 

Financial Report: refer detailed Summary

 

12.    NON - OPERATING 

 Original 

Budget           

'000

 Revised                      

'000

Actual                      

'000

Variance now 

Requested      

'000

Proposed E of Y 

Budget Forecast 

'000
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INTERIM BUDGET UPDATE -

SEPTEMBER 2014

HIGH LEVEL SUMMARY BY FUNCTION

 
Proposed 

Budget           

'000

OPERATING EXPENDITURE 23,161 23,176 15                         23,176

OPERATING REVENUE 23,117 23,117 - 23,117

NET OPERATING BUDGET SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (44)                   (59)                   -15 (59)                        

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 8,433 12,809 4,376                   12,809

CAPITAL REVENUE 

NON OPERATING EXPENDITURE 726 726 - 726

NON OPERATING REVENUE 9,118 13,509 4,391                   13,509

NET CASH BUDGET  SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (85)                   (85)                   - (85)                        

 

 

13.    SUMMARY

 Original 

Budget           

'000

 Revised                   

'000

Actual                      

'000

Variance now 

Requested      

'000

Proposed E of Y 

Budget Forecast 

'000
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 INTERIM BUDGET UPDATE -

 SEPTEMBER 2014

2.  DETAILED SUMMARY OF WORK IN PROGRESS ALLOCATIONS   
 

Revised Variance now   Revised E of Y  

Budget                       

$

Requested                

$

Budget                              

$
2.1  OPERATING REVENUE

OPERATING REVENUE:  INCREASE/(DECREASE) Nil 

2.2   OPERATING EXPENDITURE
6114.0473 Opal Operating 19,000 34,000                      15,000                      34,000                      

OPERATING EXPENDITURE:  INCREASE/(DECREASE) 15,000                      

2.3   NON OPERATING REVENUE
4270.1708 Accumulated Reserves - Work in Progress 1,100,000                5,485,000                4,385,000                5,485,000                
4300.0000 Plant and Machinery - Unit 14 (Trade-In) 229,000                   235,000                   6,000                        235,000                   

NON-OPERATING REVENUE: INCREASE/(DECREASE) 4,391,000                

2.4  NON OPERATING EXPENDITURE

NON-OPERATING EXPENDITURE: INCREASE/(DECREASE) Nil 

2.5 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE
7320.0000 Plant and Machinery - Capital Purchases (Unit 14) 1,079,000                1,141,000                62,000                      1,141,000                
7300.0000 Plant and Machinery - Reserve Funds Now Allocated 1,141,000                1,241,000                100,000                   1,241,000                
7460.4407 Office Equipment - Software Purchases 110,000                   133,000                   23,000                      133,000                   
7500.5002 Civic Centre - GRC Panels 120,000                   240,000                   120,000                   240,000                   
7650.5503 Old Town Hall - Air Conditioning Services - 11,000                      11,000                      11,000                      
7670.5701 Waste Management - Landfill Construction - 1,088,000                1,088,000                1,088,000                
7680.5803 Crater Lakes - Conservation Park 460,000                   473,000                   13,000                      473,000                   
7680.5811 Railway Lands Redevelopment 2,000,000                2,993,000                993,000                   2,993,000                
7680.5812 Old Hospital Site 500,000                   794,000                   294,000                   794,000                   
7830.1999 Bike Plan 40,000                      47,000                      7,000                        47,000                      
7900.3999 Road Construction - Boundary Roads Program 246,000                   492,000                   246,000                   492,000                   
7900.3999 Road Construction - Ferrers Street - 69,000                      69,000                      69,000                      
7900.3999 Road Construction - O'Leary Road - 410,000                   410,000                   410,000                   
7900.3999 CBD Renewal 300,000 1,215,000                915,000                   1,215,000                
7800.0999 Drainage Program Ambrose Court - 15,000                      15,000                      15,000                      
7800.0999 Drainage Program Turnbill Drive - 10,000                      10,000                      10,000                      

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE:  INCREASE/(DECREASE) 4,376,000                

Account No. Description Original     

Budget                        

$
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INTERIM BUDGET UPDATE - 

SEPTEMBER 2014

   

23,161,000 15,000 23,176,000                

23,117,000 Nil 23,117,000                

(44,000)                      15,000                       (59,000)                      

8,433,000 4,376,000                  12,809,000                

0 0 0

726,000 Nil 726,000

9,118,000 4,391,000 13,509,000                

(85,000)                      0 (85,000)                      

OPERATING BUDGET CASH BUDGET 

(44,000)                      (85,000)                      

(59,000)                      (85,000)                      

Non Operating Revenue Increase (Decrease)

Capital Expenditure Increase (Decrease)

3.  NEW BUDGET SUMMARY 

CAPITAL REVENUE   

Operating Revenue Increase (Decrease)

Operating Expenditure Increase (Decrease)

Operating Surplus/(Deficit) 

Capital Revenue Increase (Decrease)

Non Operating Expenditure Increase (Decrease )

NON OPERATING REVENUE    

NON OPERATING EXPENDITURE 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE    

Variation Requested   

$

Original Budget         

$

OPERATING REVENUE  

Revised Budget            

$

 

Revised Cash Budget Surplus/(Deficit) 

SUMMARY OF ALTERATIONS - SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)

Adopted Budget 

Interim Budget Update (introduction of work in progress) 
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CITY OF MOUNT GAMBIER
BUDGET 2014/15

Statement of Comprehensive Income
BUDGET WIP
2013/14 2014/15
$ '000 INCOME $ '000

16,272 Rates 17,066
361 Statutory Charges 418

2,623 User Charges 2,610
3,253 Grants Subsidies and Contributions 2,900

10 Investment Income 5
229 Reimbursements 118

0 Other 0
0 Share of profit - joint ventures and associates 0

22,748 TOTAL REVENUES 23,117

EXPENSES

8,491 Wages and Salaries 8,669
7,683 Materials, contracts & other expenses 7,844

369 Finance Costs 568
6,232 Depreciation, amortisation & impairment 6,095

0 Share of loss - joint ventures & associates 0

22,775 Total Expenses 23,176

OPERATING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 
-27 BEFORE CAPITAL AMOUNTS -59

0 Net gain (loss) on disposal or revaluation of assets 0
27 Amounts specifically for new or upgraded assets 0
0 Physical resources received free of charge 0

0 NET SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) -59
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CITY OF MOUNT GAMBIER
BUDGET 2014/15

Cash Flow Statement
BUDGET WIP
2013/14 2014/15
$ '000 $ '000

Inflows
(Outflows)

CASHFLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
RECEIPTS

22,738 Operating Receipts 23,112
10 Investment Receipts 5

PAYMENTS
-16,149 Operating payments to suppliers & employees -16,513

-369 Finance Payments -568

6,230 Net Cash provided by (or used in) Operating Activities 6,036

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
RECEIPTS

27 Grants specifically for new or upgraded assets 0
224 Sale of Assets 359
100 Repayments of loans by community groups 108

PAYMENTS
-10 Loans made to community groups -10

-3,850 Expenditure on renewal / replacement of assets -6,054
-6,709 Expenditure on new / upgraded assets -6,755

-10,218 Net Cash provided by (or used in) Investing Activities -12,35210,218 Net Cash provided by (or used in) Investing Activities 12,352

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
RECEIPTS

4,588 Proceeds from Borrowings 1,093
PAYMENTS

-600 Repayment of Borrowings 5,138

3,988 NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES 6,231

0 NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH HELD -85
650 CASH AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 650
650 CASH AT END OF YEAR 565
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CITY OF MOUNT GAMBIER
BUDGET 2014/15

Balance Sheet
BUDGET WIP
2013/14 2014/15
$ '000 ASSETS $ '000

CURRENT ASSETS
650 Cash and cash equivalents 565

1,149 Trade & other receivables 1,149
40 Inventories 40
0 Other Financial Assets 0

1,839 1,754
0 Non-Current Assets held for Sale 0

1,839 TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,754

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
158 Financial Assets 60

0 Equity accounted investments in Council businesses 0
0 Investment Property 0

198,114 Infrastructure, Property, Plant & Equipment 204,469
0 Other Non-current Assets 0

198,272 TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 204,529
200,111 TOTAL ASSETS 206,283

LIABILITIES
CURRENT LIABILITIES

1,116 Trade & Other Payables 1,116
356 Borrowings 356

1,723 Short-term Provisions 1,723, ,
0 Other Current Liabilities 0

3,195 3,195
0 Liabilities relating to Non-current Assets held for Sale 0

3,195 TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 3,195

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
0 Trade & Other Payables 0

7,606 Long-term Borrowings 13,837
257 Long-term Provisions 257

0 Other Non-current Liabilities 0
7,863 TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 14,094

11,058 TOTAL LIABILITIES 17,289

189,053 NET ASSETS 188,994

EQUITY
47,897 Accumulated Surplus 53,398

131,574 Asset Revaluation 131,574
9,582 Other Reserves 4,022

189,053 TOTAL EQUITY 188,994
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CITY OF MOUNT GAMBIER
BUDGET 2014/15

Statement of Changes in Equity
BUDGET WIP
2013/14 2014/15
$ '000 $ '000

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS
48,060 Balance at end of previous reporting period 47,897

0 Net Result for Year -59
105 Transfer From Reserves 5,560

-268 Transfer To Reserves 0

47,897 BALANCE AT END OF PERIOD 53,398

ASSET REVALUATION RESERVE
131,574 Balance at end of previous reporting period 131,574

0
Gain on revaluation of infrastructure, property, plant & 
equipment 0

0
Transfer to Accumulated Surplus on sale of infrastructure, 
property, plant & equipment 0

131,574 BALANCE AT END OF PERIOD 131,574

LONG SERVICE LEAVE
724 Balance at end of previous reporting period 619

0 Transfer to reserve from accumulated surplus 0
105 Transfer from reserve to accumulated surplus -75
619 BALANCE AT END OF PERIOD 544

OFF STREET CAR PARK
267 B l t d f i ti i d 267267 Balance at end of previous reporting period 267

0 Transfer to reserve from accumulated surplus 0
0 Transfer from reserve to accumulated surplus 0

267 BALANCE AT END OF PERIOD 267

PLANT REPLACEMENT
1,561 Balance at end of previous reporting period 1,561

0 Transfer to reserve from accumulated surplus 0
0 Transfer from reserve to accumulated surplus 0

1,561 BALANCE AT END OF PERIOD 1,561

LADY NELSON PARK REDEVELOPMENT
6 Balance at end of previous reporting period 6
0 Transfer to reserve from accumulated surplus 0
0 Transfer from reserve to accumulated surplus 0
6 BALANCE AT END OF PERIOD 6

ASSET REPLACEMENT
1,296 Balance at end of previous reporting period 1,296

0 Transfer to reserve from accumulated surplus 0
0 Transfer from reserve to accumulated surplus

1,296 BALANCE AT END OF PERIOD 1,296

87



CITY OF MOUNT GAMBIER
BUDGET 2014/15

Statement of Changes in Equity
BUDGET WIP
2013/14 2014/15
$ '000 $ '000

LAND DIVISION - OUTSTANDING WORK
232 Balance at end of previous reporting period 232

0 Transfer to reserve from accumulated surplus 0
0 Transfer from reserve to accumulated surplus 0

232 BALANCE AT END OF PERIOD 232

DOWNSTREAM DRAINAGE
116 Balance at end of previous reporting period 116

0 Transfer to reserve from accumulated surplus 0
0 Transfer from reserve to accumulated surplus 0

116 BALANCE AT END OF PERIOD 116

WORK IN PROGRESS
3,537 Balance at end of previous reporting period 3,537

0 Transfer to reserve from accumulated surplus 0
0 Transfer from reserve to accumulated surplus -5,485

3,537 BALANCE AT END OF PERIOD -1,948

CITY CENTRE IMPROVEMENT
688 Balance at end of previous reporting period 688

0 Transfer to reserve from accumulated surplus 0
0 Transfer from reserve to accumulated surplus 0

688 BALANCE AT END OF PERIOD 688

MAJOR CAPITAL WORKS
482 Balance at end of previous reporting period 482

0 Transfer to reserve from accumulated surplus 0
0 Transfer from reserve to accumulated surplus 0

482 BALANCE AT END OF PERIOD 482

RESERVE FUNDS TOTAL
0 Balance at end of previous reporting period 268

268 Transfer to reserve from accumulated surplus 0
0 Transfer from reserve to accumulated surplus 0

268 BALANCE AT END OF PERIOD 268

MOUNT GAMBIER CEMETERY TRUST
466 Balance at end of previous reporting period 466

0 Transfer to reserve from accumulated surplus 0
0 Transfer from reserve to accumulated surplus 0

466 BALANCE AT END OF PERIOD 466

JUNIOR SPORTING FUND
44 Balance at end of previous reporting period 44
0 Transfer to reserve from accumulated surplus 0
0 Transfer from reserve to accumulated surplus 0

44 BALANCE AT END OF PERIOD 44

188,785 TOTAL EQUITY AT END OF REPORTING PERIOD 188,994
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CITY OF MOUNT GAMBIER
BUDGET 2014/15

Uniform Presentation of Finances
BUDGET WIP
2013/14 2014/15
$ '000 $ '000

22,748 Operating Revenues 23,117
-22,775 less Operating Expenses -23,176

-27 Operating Surplus / (Deficit) before Capital Amounts -59

Less Net Outlays in Existing Assets

3,850
 Capital Expenditure on renewal and replacement of 
Existing Assets 3,082

-6,232 less Depreciation, Amortisation and Impairment -6,095
-224 less Proceeds from Sale of Replaced Assets -359

-2,606 -3,372

Less Net Outlays on New and Upgraded Assets
6,709  Capital Expenditure on New and Upgraded Assets 9,727

-27
 less Amounts received specifically for New and Upgraded 
Assets 0

0 less Proceeds from Sale of Surplus Assets
6,682 9,727

-4,103 Net Lending / (Borrowing) for Financial Year -6,414
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CITY OF MOUNT GAMBIER
BUDGET 2014/15

FINANCIAL INDICATORS
BUDGET WIP

2013/14 2014/15

-27 Operating Surplus ($'000) -59

Operating Surplus Ratio
0% Operating Surplus 0%

Rates - general & other less NRM levy

9,101 Net Financial Liabilities ($'000) 15,515

Net Financial Liabilities Ratio
41% Net Financial Liabilities 69%

Total Operating Revenue less NRM levy

Net Financial Liabilities are defined as total liabilities less financial assets (excluding equity accounted investments in Council
businesses.

Being the operating surplus (deficit) before capital amounts .

This ratio expresses the operating surplus as a percentage of general and other rates, net of NRM levy.

These Financial Indicators have been calculated in accordance with Information Paper 9 - Local Governent 
Financial Indicators prepared as part of the LGA Financial Sustainability Program for the Local Government 
Association of South Australia.  Detailed methods of calculation are set out in the SA Model Statements.

Total Operating Revenue less NRM levy

2% Net Interest Expense 2%

58% 45%
Depreciation Expense

Asset Consumption Ratio
67% Carrying value of depreciable assets 91%

Gross value of depreciable assets

Net Asset Renewals

Interest Cover Ratio

Total Operating Revenue less NRM levy less Investment Income

Asset Sustainability Ratio

Net asset renewals expenditure is defined as net capital expenditure on the renewal and replacement of existing assets, and
excludes new capital expenditure on the acquisition of additional assets.

Total carrying value of depreciable assets divided by total reported value of depreciable assets before accumulated
depreciation.

90











































CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY SERVICES REPORT NO. 65/2014 
 
SUBJECT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT - ANNUAL REVIEW 2014 
 
REF:  AF11/810 
 

 
Goal:  Governance  
Strategic Objective: Demonstrate innovative and responsive organisational governance.  
 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
 1.1 Council has established a $12m Cash Advance Debenture (CAD) variable interest 

rate loan facility on the following basis:  
  

 $7m on 10th August, 2010 for a five year term;  

 $5m on 17th June, 2013 for a fifteen year term  

 floating interest rate (24 hour basis)  

 interest rate reflects RBA cash rate 

 drawdown may be in full or part  

 floating rate principal may fluctuate and subject to 24 hours notice may be 
drawn/repaid and drawn again up to the available limit until maturity date  

 surplus credit funds can temporarily reduce floating rate loan outstandings  

 repayment of floating rate principal prior to facility expiry date is at the option of 
Council  

 interest rate may be varied subject to 24 hours notice  

 no application or preparation fees  
 
 1.2 Referenced in this Report are previous, recent Treasury Management/CAD 

Corporate and Community Services Reports:  
 

 Corporate and Community Services Report 64/2011 (Annual Review)  

 Corporate and Community Services Report 52/2012 (Annual Review)  

 Corporate and Community Services Report 19/2013 (Increased CAD Loan 
Facility) 

 Corporate and Community Services Report No. 68/2013 ( Annual Review)  

 Corporate and Community Services Report No. 75/2013 (Conversion to Fixed 
Loan)  

 
2. CAD OPERATING 2012/2013 
 
 2.1 CAD Balance as at 30th June, 2013: $6,480,596 (funds allocated/committed as 

'Borrowings' by Council) - (refer previous CCS Report 68/2013) 
 
 2.2 2013/2014 CAD TRANSACTIONS  

                               
PROJECT 13/14 CAD 

BUDGET 
CAD WORK IN 

PROGRESS  
(TO 14/15) 

Landfill  912,164 1,088,000 

Hospital  2,205,825 294,000 

Rail Lands  - - 

CBD  - 840,000 

Aquatic  150,628 - 

Totals 3,268,617 2,222,000 
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 2.3 CAD SUMMARY (as at 30th June, 2014) 
 

 CAD credit limit $12m  

 funds allocated/committed to CAD  

 Balance as at 30th June, 2013  $6,480,596 

 - 2013/2014 year - spent  $3,268,617 

 - 2013/2014 year - repayments  $518,000 

 Balance as at 30th June, 2014 $9,231,213 
 

 2.4 CAD VARIABLE INTEREST MOVEMENTS 
 

 commenced the year @ 5.0%  

 reduced to 4.75% in August 2013  

 closed the year @ 4.75%  
 
 2.5 CAD INTEREST PAYABLE  
 

Council's 2013/2014 Budget provided for an interest payable estimate of $169,000 
on the use of the CAD facility for the financial year (based on an assumption that 
interest would be payable for 6 months of the year).  
 
At years end, due to the internal management of Council's cash, interest paid on the 
use of the CAD facility for the financial year amounted to $26,000 - a saving of 
$143,000.  
 
Assisting in returning this result was a number of factors including:  
 

 major capital works projects actual tender amounts being less than anticipated 
(and Budgeted for) 

 major capital works projects funding not being required until late in the financial 
year  

 success in grant funding for major capital works projects which in turn reduces 
Council's reliance on loan funding to complete projects  
 

This budget saving has been reflected in progressive Budget reviews during the 
course of the financial  year. 

 
3. TREASURY MANAGEMENT  
 
 3.1 TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY  
 
 Council's Treasury Management Policy (T150) provides for the following in regard to 

interest rate risk exposures:  
 
 Council has set range limits for both fixed and variable interest rate borrowings in 

order to minimise net interest costs on average over the longer term and at the same 
time manage interest rate movement risks within acceptable limits. 

 
  3.1.1 Fixed Interest Rate Borrowings 
 
  To ensure an adequate mix of interest rate exposures, Council will restructure 

its portfolio of borrowings, as old borrowings mature and new ones are raised, 
to progressively achieve and thereafter maintain on average in any year, not 
less than 30% of its gross debt in the form of fixed interest rate borrowings. 
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In order to spread its exposure to interest rate movements, Council will aim to 
have a variety of maturity dates on its fixed interest rate borrowings over the 
practically available maturity spectrum. 

In circumstances where Council needs to raise new debt it will use the 
opportunity as necessary to increase its holdings of medium to long term 
borrowings (3 years or more duration). 

Council also will ensure that no more than 25% of its fixed interest rate 
borrowings mature in any year. 

3.1.2 Variable Interest Rate Borrowings 

Council will restructure its portfolio of borrowings, as old borrowings mature 
and new ones are raised, to progressively achieve, and then maintain, not 
less than 30% of its gross debt on average in any year in the form of variable 
interest rate borrowings.  

Council will establish, and make extensive use of either a long-term variable 
interest rate borrowing facility or the LGFA’s Cash Advance Debenture facility 
that requires interest payments only and that enables any amount of principal 
to be repaid or redrawn at call.  The redraw facility will provide Council with 
access to liquidity when needed. 

3.2 CURRENT LOAN PROFILE 

As this entire process of Treasury Management matures we need to further develop 
our understanding of how Treasury Management affects our loan profile and the 
manner in which Councils debt is formally reported.  

Council's traditional Fixed Interest loans (set loan period/interest rate) continue to be 
recorded and reported as they always have been.  

Since moving to Treasury Management Council has introduced a variable interest 
(CAD) facility for loan funding requirements.  

This is where the recording and reporting of Council's debt profile becomes complex. 

On the one hand, via previous Budgets Council has allocated/committed variable 
loan funds to the value of $9.231m as at 30th June, 2014.  

$ % 

Balance of Fixed Loans 3,617,990 28 

Balance of Variable Loans 9,231,213 72 

Gross Debt as at 30th June, 2014 12,849,203 100 

These recordings made annually via this Report are really "off system" recordings 
designed to track Council's approved loan borrowings/allocations to major projects 
and include annual repayments made as part of the annual budget process.  

On the other hand Council's formal reporting process (Annual Audited Statements) 
records Council's overall debt at $4.781m as at 30th June, 2014.  
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 The resultant variation is due to the effect of Treasury Management - any excess 
Council funds are deposited against Council's variable loan (CAD) loan facility and 
that essentially is the difference in what is allocated/committed to that of Council's 
actual debt position.  

 
 The holistic management of Council's cash resources is monitored daily and 

therefore any outstanding debt changes on a daily basis.  
 
 For example Council's CAD 'debt' rose to $4.2m at the end of August 2014 being the 

low point of the year in terms of Council's cash holdings.   However following the first 
rate instalment period in September Council's CAD 'debt' has been reduced to nil.  

 
3.3 FUTURE LOAN PROFILE  
 
 Council's 2014/2015 Budget provides for borrowings for major capital works projects 

to the value of approximately $1.1m.  
 
 A further amount of $2.2m allocated in the 2013/2014 Budget but not spent on major 

capital works projects is also carried forward to 2014/2015 as 'Work in Progress'. 
 
 Although not included in the 2014/2015 Budget, sale of land proceeds to value of 

approximately $600,000 are expected to be received and applied to debt during the 
2014/2015 financial year.  

 
 Taking into account the aforementioned proposed transactions Council's allocated/ 

committed loan profile as at 30th June, 2015 is anticipated to be:  
 

 $ % 

Balance of Fixed Loans  3,444,000 22 

Balance of Variable Loans  11,900,000 78 

Gross Debt as at 30th June, 2015 15,344,000 100 

 
 Although Council's allocated/committed debt projections will be nearing its capacity 

at 30th June, 2015 the actual recorded debt due to Treasury Management practices 
will be a significantly lesser figure (refer explanation in 3.2).  

 
 3.4 LONG TERM FINANCIAL PLAN (LTFP)  
 
  Council's LTFP (December, 2013) provides for the following:  
 

YEAR  AMOUNT  ACTUAL  

2013/2014 
2014/2015  

$4.6M  
$1.19M 

$3.269  
$3.3      (est.) $1.1 Budget  
                      $2.2 Work in Progress  

 $6.5m  $6.569  

 
  The LTFP estimates repayments being made on an overall debt amount of $8.321m 

as at 30th June, 2014.  
 
  In actual fact, Council, as at 30th June, 2014 is making repayments on an overall 

debt amount of $4.781m - a significant positive variance to the LTFP predictions.  
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4. SUMMARY 
  
 4.1 PREVIOUS COUNCIL RESOLUTION 
 
  Following the 2013 Annual Review, Council resolved:  
 
  (a)  Corporate and Community Services Report No. 75/2013 be received;  
 
  (b) Council authorise the conversion of $4m of the existing CAD (variable) loan 

commitment to fixed interest credit foncier loan with the Local Government 
Finance Authority on either of the following basis: 

 

 when Council’s Cash Advance Debenture (CAD) variable rate loan facility is 
drawn to a value of over $4,000,000  

or; 

 at a time when the Reserve Bank of Australia reduces the cash rate below 
the current rate of 2.5%. 

 
 4.2 CONCLUSION  
 

 Council is also advised that recently the CAD facility had been drawn over the $4m 
referred to in the resolution at 4.1 above.  However, no action has been taken due to 
the financial advantages being gained as a result of a combination of Treasury 
Management practices and the generational low cash advance interest being 
experienced.  

 
 All indicators (including the most recent Reserve Bank of Australia statement on 

Monetary Policy) point towards a continued period of stability in interest rates and in 
the economic outlook generally.  

 

 It is therefore being recommended that in the short term Council hold the present 
position, continue current practices to take advantage of the current economic 
circumstances.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
(a) Corporate and Community Services Report No. 65/2014 be received; 
 

(b) Council, given the financial benefits being gained, continue the current Treasury 
Management practices whilst generational low interest rates  are being experienced.  

 
Grant HUMPHRIES 
DIRECTOR – CORPORATE SERVICES 
 
Sighted: 
 
 
Mark McSHANE 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
 
26

th
 August, 2014  

MJT  
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